# ARKANSAS PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Original Sheet No. 65. 1 Schedule Sheet 1 of 3

Replacing: Sheet No.

Entergy Arkansas, LLC

Name of Company

Kind of Service: Electric Class of Service: Lighting Docket No.: 22-031-TF

Order No.: 2 Effective: 6/9/22

Part III. Rate Schedule No. 65

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE WITHIN

**BUFFALO NATIONAL RIVER BOUNDARIES** 

(L1BNR)

PSC File Mark Only

# 65.0. MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE WITHIN BUFFALO NATIONAL RIVER BOUNDARIES

### 65.1. REGULATORY AUTHORITY

The Arkansas Legislature has delegated authority to the Arkansas Public Service Commission ("APSC" or the "Commission") to regulate public utilities in the State of Arkansas, including Entergy Arkansas, LLC ("EAL" or the "Company"). The APSC's regulatory authority over the provision of electric service applies not only in the Distribution Service area allocated to EAL by the APSC but also extends to service to customers who have been released to EAL by other electric distribution utilities, when such release for service has been approved by the Commission pursuant to Rule 6.07(b) or (c) of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure.

### 65.2 AVAILABILITY

This Schedule is only available for Light Emitting Diode ("LED") street lighting service to municipal street lighting located within the boundaries of the Buffalo National River where the municipality has received grant funding in conjunction with the National Park Service's initiative to achieve and retain the Buffalo National River's designation as an International Dark Sky Park. In the context of this Rate Schedule only, the term "municipality" shall mean any incorporated city or town served by EAL where the city limits lie entirely or substantially within or directly adjoining the boundaries of the Buffalo National River. This service is available for municipal street-lighting purposes only and is not available for parking facilities, temporary, resale, shared or seasonal service. Availability and installation will be consistent with the Company's Customer Installation Standards.

### 65.3. CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Service will normally be single-phase, 60 cycles, at approximately 120/240 Volts, however, the service voltage and type of service will be at the Company's option. Lighting service under this Schedule will be furnished from dusk until dawn.

### 65.4. SERVICE CONDITIONS

The municipality will provide the fixtures that are to be installed in place of the existing Company-owned fixtures. EAL labor will be used to perform all light removals, installations and inspections that occur on the Company's distribution system. Fixtures bought by the municipality for compliance with the Dark Skies initiative by the National Park Service and installed on the Company's distribution system will become the property of the Company. Company is responsible for on-going maintenance and replacement service as described below. Customer is responsible for installation costs and payment must be made prior to installation.

# ARKANSAS PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Schedule Sheet 2 of 3 Original Sheet No. 65. 2

Replacing: Sheet No.

Entergy Arkansas, LLC

Name of Company

Kind of Service: Electric Class of Service: Lighting Docket No.: 22-031-TF

> Order No.: 2 Effective: 6/9/22

PSC File Mark Only

Part III. Rate Schedule No. 65

MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE WITHIN

**BUFFALO NATIONAL RIVER BOUNDARIES** 

(L1BNR)

- The Net Monthly Rate in 65.5 includes maintenance and energy supplied only for Α. qualifying lights mounted on existing standard poles.
- B. All fixtures and photocells shall meet the Company's distribution standards for lighting.
- C. If Company experiences excessive maintenance trips because of vandalism or other causes beyond its control, it reserves the right to discontinue service. In lieu of removal, Customer may pay, in advance, the cost to repair or replace the streetlight.
- D. When the Customer requires facilities that comply with Company's distribution standards but are not provided for in this rate schedule, Customer -must pay, in advance of installation, Company's cost of such facilities including installation costs.
- E. The Customer agrees to provide, at no cost to the Company, all required right-of-way for maintenance of the lighting facility.
- F. In the event of fixture failure, Company will not be responsible for installing replacement fixtures until the Customer provides the Company with the replacement fixtures to be installed.

#### 65.5. **NET MONTHLY RATE**

The net monthly rate is for maintenance and energy per fixture for the following light:

Description <u>kWh</u> Monthly Rate L1BNR 28W COBRA \$ 4.66

Company will maintain the entire street lighting facility, consisting of the Dark Skies initiative compliant light on a Company pole, overhead circuits, controls, and all other related equipment. Company will operate and maintain such facilities at its expense including the cost of labor for replacing fixtures used primarily for street lighting. Customer will be responsible for providing Company-approved replacement fixtures upon damage or failure.

The billing energy for each point of Service will be determined by the Company's estimation of the kWh usage based on the type, rating, and quantity of the equipment from the inventory provided by Customer.

#### 65.6. **ADJUSTMENTS**

Applicable Riders which adjust this Rate Schedule are listed in Rate Schedule No. 17, Table of Riders Applicable to Rate Schedules. The kWh consumption to which the adjustments apply is the average monthly kWh based on 4,000 burning hours per year.

# ARKANSAS PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Original Sheet No. 65. 3 Schedule Sheet 3 of 3

Replacing: Sheet No.

Entergy Arkansas, LLC

Name of Company

Kind of Service: Electric Class of Service: Lighting Docket No.: 22-031-TF

Order No.: 2 Effective: 6/9/22

PSC File Mark Only

Part III. Rate Schedule No. 65

: MUNICIPAL STREET LIGHTING SERVICE WITHIN

**BUFFALO NATIONAL RIVER BOUNDARIES** 

(L1BNR)

# 65.7. PAYMENT

The monthly bill shall be computed in accordance with the Net Monthly Rate, other provisions of the Rate Schedule and all applicable riders. Payment shall be made in accordance with Rate Schedule No. 29, Charges Related to Customer Activity (CAC), § 29.19.1.

### 65.8. CONTRACT PERIOD

The contract period shall be for a minimum period of five years and shall be automatically extended for successive periods of one year each until terminated by written notice given by the Customer to the Company not less than three months prior to the expiration date of the original term or any anniversary thereof.

## 65.9. SERVICE REGULATIONS

Service under this Schedule is subject to Policy Schedule No. 9, Service Regulations, of the Company as it is now on file, and as it may in the future be filed, with the APSC and the rules of the Commission.